

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/12/2020 4:51 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96365-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner,

v.

PHILLIP NUMRICH,

Petitioner.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

EILEEN ALEXANDER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

PATRICK HINDS  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
B. <u>CROSS ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY STATE’S CROSS-PETITION</u> .....	3
D. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITIONER</u> .....	4
E. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	5
1. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	5
2. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	8
F. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
1. THE “GENERAL-SPECIFIC RULE” DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE STATE FROM PROSECUTING NUMRICH FOR MANSLAUGHTER .....	9
a. The Manslaughter Statutes And The WISHA Misdemeanor Statute Address Different Subject Matters And Can Be Harmonized .....	11
b. The Statutes Are Not Concurrent .....	15
c. Numrich’s Application Of The “General-Specific Rule” Would Thwart Legislative Intent .....	21
d. None Of Numrich’s Additional Arguments Warrant A Different Outcome .....	24

2.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE STATE’S MOTION TO AMEND.....	26
a.	Additional Procedural Facts Regarding The State’s Motion To Amend And The Trial Court’s Imposition Of Sanctions .....	26
b.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Granting The Motion To Amend .....	33
c.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Numrich’s CrR 8.3(b) Motion .....	42
d.	This Court Should Reject Numrich’s Request That It Overrule The State’s Charging Decision .....	46
3.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING SANCTIONS IN ANY AMOUNT.....	48
4.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SETTING THE AMOUNT OF SANCTIONS BASED ON A FEE PETITION THAT WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT AND WITHOUT ADEQUATELY ASSESSING THE REASONABLENESS OF THE FEES REQUESTED .....	52
G.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

**Federal:**

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886,  
104 S.Ct. 1541, 79 L.Ed.2d 891 (1984).....53

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 502 U.S. 32,  
111 S.Ct. 2123, 115 L.Ed.2d 27 (1991).....49

United States v. Wall, 37 F.3d 1443 (10th Cir. 1994).....39

**Washington State:**

Arkinson v. Ethan Allen, Inc., 160 Wn.2d. 535,  
160 P.3d 13 (2007).....40

Berrymay v. Metcalf, 177 Wn. App. 644,  
312 P.3d 745 (2013).....52, 53, 55, 56

Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co., 100 Wn.2d 581,  
675 P.2d 193 (1983).....53

City of Seattle v. Fontanilla, 128 Wn.2d 492,  
909 P.2d 1294 (1996).....21

Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412, King Cty., 106 Wn.2d 102,  
720 P.2d 793 (1986).....22

In re Estate of Holland, 177 Wn.2d 68,  
301 P.3d 31 (2013).....21

In re Marriage of Kovacs, 121 Wn.2d 795,  
854 P.2d 629 (1993).....21

In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek, 136 Wn.2d 255,  
961 P.2d 343 (1998).....49

<u>Johnson v. State DOT</u> , 177 Wn. App. 684, 313 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	54
<u>Mahler v. Szucs</u> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	53, 54, 55
<u>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</u> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.3d 1210 (1993).....	52
<u>SentinelC3, Inc. v Hunt</u> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014).....	53
<u>State v. Albarran</u> , 187 Wn.2d 15, 383 P.3d 1037 (2016).....	10
<u>State v. Armstrong</u> , 143 Wn. App. 333, 178 P.3d 1048 (2008).....	13
<u>State v. Bauer</u> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.2d 67 (2014).....	19, 20
<u>State v. Blackwell</u> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....	43, 44
<u>State v. Bonisisio</u> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998).....	39
<u>State v. Bradfield</u> , 29 Wn. App. 679, 630 P.2d 494 (1981).....	44
<u>State v. Chase</u> , 134 Wn. App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (2006).....	10, 15, 16
<u>State v. Conte</u> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	9, 10, 21
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994).....	21
<u>State v. Dailey</u> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980).....	42, 45

<u>State v. Danforth</u> , 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982).....	10, 25
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d. 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	33
<u>State v. Duggins</u> , 68 Wn. App. 396, 844 P.2d 441 (1993).....	43
<u>State v. Farrington</u> , 35 Wn. App. 799, 669 P.2d 1275 (1983).....	11, 14
<u>State v. Flinn</u> , 119 Wn. App. 232, 80 P.3d 171 (2003).....	44
<u>State v. Gamble</u> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Gassman</u> , 175 Wn.2d 208, 263 P.3d 113 (2012).....	48, 49, 50
<u>State v. Greene</u> , 49 Wn. App. 49, 742 P.2d 152 (1987).....	44
<u>State v. Heffner</u> , 126 Wn. App. 803, 110 P.3d 291 (2005).....	10, 13
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 180 Wn. App. 138, 321 P.2d 298 (2014).....	12
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	23
<u>State v. Latham</u> , 183 Wn. App. 390, 405 P.3d 960 (2014).....	12
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 69 Wn. App. 31, 847 P.2d 25 (1993).....	39
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 93 Wn. App. 619, 970 P.2d 765 (1999).....	14, 18

<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 31 Wn. App. 450, 642 P.2d 760 (1981).....	38
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	43, 45
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 34 Wn. App. 791, 664 P.2d 1 (1983).....	33
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	47
<u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	43, 45
<u>State v. Shriner</u> , 101 Wn.2nd. 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984).....	9, 10, 15
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 67 Wn. App. 847, 841 P.2d 65 (1992).....	44
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 60 Wn. App. 662, 806 P.2d 1251 (1991).....	33
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 965 P.3d 657 (2003).....	43, 44
<u>State v. Workman</u> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	13

**Other Jurisdictions:**

<u>People v. Hegedus</u> , 432 Mich. 598, 443 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1989).....	23
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

**Federal:**

29 USCA § 666(e).....22  
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (OSHA).....22

**Washington State:**

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(c).....11  
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(d).....11  
RCW 9A.08.010(2)(c).....41  
RCW 9A.32.050(1)(a).....12  
RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b).....13  
RCW 9A.32.060.....*passim*  
RCW 9A.32.070.....*passim*  
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(f).....24  
RCW 9A.76.110.....25  
RCW 49.17.010.....22  
RCW 49.17.060.....23  
RCW 49.17.190.....22  
RCW 49.17.190(3).....*passim*  
RCW 49.17.900.....22  
RCW 72.65.070.....25

Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act of 1973 (WISHA) .....1

Rules and Regulations

CrR 2.1(d).....34  
CrR 8.3(b).....*passim*  
RAP 2.3(b)(2).....29  
RAP 2.3(b)(4).....29  
RAP 7.2(a).....46  
WAC 296-54-51160.....16, 20  
WAC 296-155-205.....16  
WAC 296-155-650.....7

Other Authorities

2016 Comment to WPIC 10.03 .....11, 41  
2016 Comment to WPIC 10.04 .....11, 12  
2016 Comment to WPIC 28.06.....12  
*Enacting the Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act  
of 1973: Hearing on SB 2389 Before the S. Comm.  
On Labor, 1973 Leg., 43rd Sess. (Feb. 2, 1973).....22*  
H.R. REP. NO. 1051, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. 10 (1988) .....22, 23

Mike Carter, Daniel Gilbert, and Davit Gutman,  
‘Totally avoidable’: state faults, fines companies in  
collapse of Seattle tower crane in April, The Seattle  
Times, October 17, 2019 .....24

Philip A. Talmadge & Thomas M. Fitzpatrick,  
The Lodestar Method for Calculating A Reasonable  
Attorney Fee in Washington, 52 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....53

WPIC 10.03.....41
